

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
Plaintiff and Respondent,)

vs.)

DOUGLAS GEORGE SCHMITZ,)
Defendant and Appellant.)

Case No. S186707

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G040641
Orange County Superior Court No. 06HF2342
The Honorable John S. Adams, Judge

APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 13 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
Deputy

CRG
8.25(b)

WILLIAM D. FARBER

Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 45121
369-B Third Street # 164
San Rafael, CA 94901

Telephone: (415) 472-7279

*Attorney for Defendant and
Appellant Schmitz*

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF CASES	iii
TABLE OF STATUTES	vii
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL AND EVIDENTIARY FACTS	4
I. THE SEARCH OF APPELLANT’S PASSENGER COMPARTMENT AND TRUNK COULD NOT BE JUSTIFIED ON THE GROUND THAT THE FRONT SEAT PASSENGER WAS SUBJECT TO A PAROLE SEARCH, WHERE APPELLANT RETAINED A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN HIS PASSENGER COMPARTMENT AND TRUNK, AND WHERE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE PASSENGER HAD JOINT CONTROL OR COMMON AUTHORITY OVER ANY PORTION OF THE AUTOMOBILE BEYOND THE AREA OF HIS IMMEDIATE ACCESS AND CONTROL	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Standard of Review	8
C. Respondent’s Argument	10
D. Fourth Amendment Principles	11
E. The Court of Appeal’s Opinion	15
F. A Search Authorized by an Automobile Passenger’s Parole Condition is Limited to the Area of His Immediate Access and Control in the Absence of Any Evidence or Indicia of Common Authority or Joint or Complete Control	16

TOPICAL INDEX (CONTINUED)

	Page
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
PROOF OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 143, 92 S.Ct. 1921, 32 L.Ed.2d 612	29
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 165, 89 S.Ct. 961, 22 L.Ed.2d 176	12
<i>Arizona v. Grant</i> (2009) 556 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1710, 173 L.Ed.2d 485	28
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> (1987) 486 U.S. 35, 108 S.Ct. 1625, 100 L.Ed.2d 30	8
<i>Chimel v. California</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 752, 89 S.Ct. 2034, 23 L.Ed.2d 685	24, 29
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 648, 99 S.Ct. 1391, 59 L.Ed.2d 660	29
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 103, 126 S.Ct. 1515, 164 L.Ed.2d 208	17
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 517, 104 S.Ct. 3194, 82 L.Ed.2d 393	14
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 177, 110 S.Ct. 2793, 111 L.Ed.2d 148	17, 20
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 979	8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576	11
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574, 91 L.Ed.2d 305	9
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> (1998) 525 U.S. 113, 119 S.Ct. 484, 142 L.Ed.2d 492	24

TABLE OF CASES (CONTINUED)

	Page
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> (1998) 525 U.S. 83, 119 S.Ct. 469, 142 L.Ed.2d 373	13
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 91, 110 S.Ct. 1684, 109 L.Ed.2d 85	14
<i>New York v. Class</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 106, 106 S.Ct. 960, 89 L.Ed.2d 81	24
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 690, 116 S.Ct. 1657, 134 L.Ed.2d 911	10
<i>People v. Alders</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 313	20, 23
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225	9, 13, 14
<i>People v. Baker</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1152	18, 23, 25
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 736	Passim
<i>People v. Bravo</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 600	13, 25
<i>People v. Crenshaw</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1403	12, 25
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1008	26
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	9
<i>People v. James</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 99	9

TABLE OF CASES (CONTINUED)

	Page
<i>People v. James</i> (1994, Ill.) 645 N.E.2d 195	20
<i>People v. McPeters</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1148	8, 9, 10
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 494	9
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 304	12, 25
<i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 789	13, 22
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 318	28
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 912	22, 24, 25
<i>People v. Veronica</i> (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 906	20, 22
<i>People v. Willis</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 22	8
<i>People v. Woods</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 668	Passim
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> (1978) 439 U.S. 128, 99 S.Ct. 421, 58 L.Ed.2d 387	17
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 98, 100 S.Ct. 2556, 65 L.Ed.2d 633	9
<i>Samson v. California</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 843, 126 S.Ct. 2193, 165 L.Ed.2d 250	29

TABLE OF CASES (CONTINUED)

	Page
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 218, 93 S.Ct. 2041, 36 L.Ed.2d 854	12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 735, 99 S.Ct. 2577, 61 L.Ed. 2d 220	13
<i>State v. Caniglia</i> (1993) 1 Neb.Ct.App. 730, 510 N.W.2d 372	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> (1980) 48 Ore.App. 293, 616 P.2d 1178	23
<i>State v. Zachodni</i> (S.D. 1991) 466 N.W.2d 624	23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889	17, 29
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> (1984) 466 U. S. 109, 104 S.Ct. 1652, 80 L.Ed.2d 85	16
<i>United States v. Knights</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 112, 122 S.Ct. 587, 151 L.Ed.2d 497	27
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> (1974) 415 U. S. 164, 94 S.Ct. 988, 39 L.Ed.2d 242	16
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 83, 100 S.Ct. 2547, 65 L.Ed.2d 619	9
<i>Walter v. United States</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 649, 100 S.Ct.2395, 65 L.Ed.2d 410	24, 25
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 295, 119 S.Ct. 1297, 143 L.Ed.2d 408	18

TABLE OF STATUTES

	Page
United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment	Passim
California Constitution	
Article I, section 28, subd. (d)	8
Penal Code	
Section 273a, subd. (b)	2
Section 667, subd. (d)	2
Section 667, (e)(1)	2
Section 1170.12, subd. (b)	2
Section 1170.12, subd. (c)(1)	2
Section 1538.5	2
Health and Safety Code	
Section 11350, subd. (a)	1
Section 11550, subd. (a)	2
Vehicle Code	
Section 23152, subd. (a)	2, 3
Business and Professions Code	
Section 4140	2

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

_____)	
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	Supreme Court No. S186707
vs.)	
)	
DOUGLAS GEORGE SCHMITZ,)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G040641
Orange County Superior Court No. 06HF2342
